## Ld. Registrar(J)(Budget)

office May kindly see above note dated 21.10.2020(submitted online) with respect to request dated 08.10.2020 of Sri Tushar Sharma, Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh(Attachment no. 6), duly forwarded by the District Judge, Aligarh requesting therein to relieve him from U.P.Judicial Services, while waiving prescribed notice period accordance with The U.P.Temporary Servants(Termination of Service) Rules, 1975.

In this context it may be recalled that following query dated 23.10.2020 was imposed under direction of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker:

As per Order/Notification No.Estt. (RJS)/73/2020 dated 29.9.2020 (Annexure No.8), issued by the Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur, selected candidates were directed to report on 11.10.2020 at 9:30 AM sharp before the respective District Judges, which has already expired.

Office to ascertain as to whether the concerned Officer has applied for any extension for reporting to his duties and, if yes, upto which period?

In compliance of same, Sri Tushar Sharma, aforesaid was asked to submit desired explanation alongwith relevant documents, if any, in order to enable further processing in instant matter.

In response, Sri Tushar Sharma, aforesaid has informed that he has been granted extension till 09.11.2020 to join the Rajasthan Judicial Services and has attached letter dated 23.10.2020 issued from Rajasthan High Court with respect to same(Attachment no. 9). Thus, instant application of Sri

Tushar Sharma, aforesaid still stands valid to be considered for suitable orders.

In the view of above submitted facts and information, if approved by Learned Registrar General, the matter may kindly be again placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that letter dated 08.10.2020 accompanied with resignation notice(Annexure 5 & 6) and other enclosures of Sri Tushar Sharma, Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh as well as aforesaid information about nature of his employment, notice period, relieving date, lien detail etc. may be sent to the Under Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P, Lucknow with necessary recommendation of Hon'ble Court, for relieving of Sri Tushar Sharma, Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh from U.P.Judicial Services, in accordance with Rule-3 of The U.P.Temporary Government Servants(Termination of Service) Rules, 1975, while waiving prescribed notice period of one month?

Pranti Dixit
(Review Officer)
Arvind Kr. Srivastava
Asst. Registrar
Admin(A-1)

02.11.2020

## **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker Nominated Judge**

Submitted for His Lordship's kind perusal and order?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)
02.11.20